“Appendix B – Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the
Financial Period from 1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020”, our unaudited pro forma financial
information for FY2019 and 9M2020, the accompanying notes and the related auditors’ report as set
out in “Appendix C – Independent Auditors’ Assurance Report and on the Compilation of Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information for Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 and
Financial Period from 1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020” to this Prospectus and the sections
entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations” and
“Use of Proceeds and Expenses of the Invitation” of this Prospectus.

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents as well as our capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 January 2021:

(i) on an actual basis based on the unaudited management accounts of our Group as at
31 January 2021; and

(ii) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the issuance of the New Cornerstone Shares.

As at 31 January 2021

Actual basis based on

unaudited management

accounts

As adjusted for the net

proceeds from the

Issuance of the New

Cornerstone Shares

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 21,542 211,765

Current Indebtedness

- Unsecured and guaranteed bank borrowings 32,169 32,169
- Unsecured and non-guaranteed lease liabilities 1,875 1,875
- Secured and non-guaranteed lease liabilities 208 208

Non-Current Indebtedness

- Unsecured and guaranteed bank borrowings 3,738 3,738
- Unsecured and non-guaranteed lease liabilities 1,978 1,978
- Secured and non-guaranteed lease liabilities 309 309

Total indebtedness 40,277 40,277

Shareholders’ equity

- Share capital 15,468 207,036
- Capital reserves (4,670) (4,670)
- Statutory reserves 1,254 1,254
- Foreign currency translation reserve (2,028) (2,028)
- Retained profits 37,721 36,376

Total shareholders’ equity 47,745 237,968

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 88,022 278,245

Cash and cash equivalents

Our cash and cash equivalents are denominated in SGD. As at 31 January 2021, our cash and cash
equivalents amounted to approximately S$21.5 million, comprising cash at banks available on demand
and short term deposits.

114

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness

As at 31 January 2021, we have total indebtedness of approximately S$40.3 million, comprising bank
borrowings of S$35.9 million and lease liabilities of S$4.4 million.

As at 31 January 2021, our total bank borrowings comprised short-term and long term trade finance
facilities and bank borrowings of approximately S$32.2 million and S$3.7 million respectively, details of